

12-105-cv(L)

12-109-cv(CON), 12-111-cv(CON), 12-157-cv(CON), 12-158-cv(CON),
12-163-cv(CON), 12-164-cv(CON), 12-170-cv(CON), 12-176-cv(CON),
12-185-cv(CON), 12-189-cv(CON), 12-214-cv(CON), 12-909-cv(CON),
12-914-cv(CON), 12-916-cv(CON), 12-919-cv(CON), 12-920-cv(CON),
12-923-cv(CON), 12-924-cv(CON), 12-926-cv(CON), 12-939-cv(CON),
12-943-cv(CON), 12-951-cv(CON), 12-968-cv(CON), 12-971-cv(CON)
12-4694-cv(CON), 12-4829-cv(CON), 12-4865-cv(CON)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



NML CAPITAL, LTD., AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., ACP MASTER, LTD.,
BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, PABLO
ALBERTO VARELA, LILA INES BURGUEÑO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ, MARIA
EVANGELINA CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO, SUSANA AQUERRETA,
MARIA ELENA CORRAL, TERESA MUNOZ DE CORRAL, NORMA ELSA LAVORATO,
CARMEN IRMA LAVORATO, CESAR RUBEN VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE GINES,
MARTA AZUCENA VAZQUEZ, OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
PROFESSOR RONALD MANN AND EM LTD. IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
EM Ltd.*

PROFESSOR RONALD MANN
435 West 116th Street
New York, New York 10027
(212) 854-1570

Amicus Curiae

—against—

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant-Appellant,

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Indenture Trustee,
EXCHANGE BONDHOLDER GROUP, ICE CANYON LLC, FINTECH ADVISORY INC.,

Non-Party Appellants,

EURO BONDHOLDERS,

Intervenor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE INJUNCTIONS DO NOT CONFLICT WITH ARTICLE 4A OF THE UCC BECAUSE THEY DO NOT PURPORT TO REACH INTERMEDIARY BANKS.	5
A. ARTICLE 4A PERMITS CREDITORS TO REACH ASSETS IN THE HANDS OF ORIGINATORS, BENEFICIARIES, AND THEIR BANKS, BUT FORBIDS COLLECTION ACTIVITY DIRECTED AT INTERMEDIARY BANKS.....	6
B. THE INJUNCTIONS DO NOT PURPORT TO REACH INTERMEDIARY BANKS.....	12
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>JALDHI</i>	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aqua Stoli Shipping Ltd. v. Gardner Smith PTY Ltd.,
460 F.3d 434 (2d Cir. 2006)18

Consub Delaware LLC v. Schahin Engenharia Limitada,
543 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008)18

Grain Traders, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.,
160 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1998) 7,18-20

Winter Storm Shipping, Ltd. v. TPI,
310 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2002)4-5, 17-19

The Shipping Corp. of India v. Jaldhi Overseas PTE Ltd.,
585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009)4, 17

STATUTES

UCC Article 4A*passim*

UCC § 4A-102 comment.6

UCC § 4A-1036, 7

UCC § 4A-1046, 7

UCC § 4A-104 comment 16, 7

UCC § 4A-4066

UCC § 4A-502 (February 1989 Draft)11

UCC § 4A-502 8, 9, 10-12, 15

UCC § 4A-502 comment 49, 10, 13, 18, 19

UCC § 4A-502 comment 4 (April 1989 Draft).....12

UCC § 4A-5039-10, 14-15 20

UCC § 4A-503 comment10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12 C.F.R. § 210.25(b)(1).....5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 6516

2 Cir. R. 29.11

James J. White & Robert S. Summers,
Uniform Commercial Code 951-56 (6th ed. 2010)7

Benjamin Geva,
The Law of Electronic Funds Transfers 2.24-.28 (2012)7
